GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 16th May, 2018.

No.Health.85/2011/Pt/458: In supersession of this Department's Notification No.Health 85/2011/Pt/393 dt.15.09.2016, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to notify the formation of the State Inspection and Monitoring Committee (SIMC) to monitor the implementation of the Pre-Conception and Pre-Natal Diagnostic Technique (Prohibition of Sex Selection) Act, 1994 with the following members:

 Joint Director of Health Services (MCH&FW)-cum-State Nodal Officer PC&PNDT Act.

- Chairman

2. Joint Director of Health Services (MCH&FW)

- Member Secretary

3. Radiologists

- Member

4. Programme Officer, PC&PNDT

- Member

The terms of reference of this SIMC:

1. Undertake field visits to District in connection with effective implementation of the PC-PNDT Act, 1994.

2. Convene Meetings with members of the District Appropriate Authority and District Advisory

Committee to monitor the implementation of the PC-PNDT Act, 1994.

3. Evaluation of records maintained by the District Appropriate Authority including examination of the consolidated reports of Form 'F' submitted by all registered USG clinics by the 5th of every month.

4. Random inspection of records maintained by the facilities including registration (Form-A).

renewal, Form-F etc., as per the provision of the PC-PNDT, 1994.

Search/seizure of records/Instruments of facilities by District Appropriate Authority, including building up a strong case for conviction of offenders with regards to non-registration of facilities, non-maintenance of records, carrying out sex determination, advertisement of sex determination, violations of any provision of the PC-PNDT Act.

6. Follow-up with the District with regards to action taken report and court cases against

violation under the Act.

Sd/-(P.W.Ingty, IAS.,)
Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Health & Family Welfare Department

Memo.No. Health.85/2011/Pt/458 A,

Dated Shillong, the 16th May, 2018.

Copy to:

1. P.S to Minister i/c Health & Family Welfare Department.

2. P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya.

3. Additional Chief Secretary i/c Health & Family Welfare Department.

4. Secretary Health & Family Welfare Department-cum-Mission Director, NHM.

5. Director of Health Services(MI)/(MCH&FW)/(R),Meghalaya, Shillong.

6. Director of Printing & Stationery for favour of publication in the Gazette.

7. Joint Director of Health Services (MCH&FW) cum State Nodal Officer, PC&PNDT.

8. Joint Director of Health Services (MCH&FW) Meghalaya, Shillong.

9. Radiologists.

10. Programme Officer, PC&PNDT.

By Orders etc,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya. Health & Family Welfare Department
